SECTION IIIA IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO. 12563 OF 2016

GTL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED AND ANR.

....PETITIONERS

VERSUS

THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS.

....RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that the Special Leave Petition above-mentioned is filed against the impugned judgment and final Order dated 28th March, 2016 of the High Court of Judicature at Bombay in CWP No. 9144 of 2015.

It is further submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C) No. 8536 of 2016 entitled "GTL INFRASTRUCTURE LTD. AND ANR. vs STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS." between same parties arising from similar issue which was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30th March, 2016 when the Hon'ble Court has dismissed the same. (Copy of order dated 30th March, 2016 is enclosed herewith for reference).

It is also submitted for information of the Hon'ble Court that SLP (C) No. 6149 of 2015 entitled "GTL INFRASTRUCTURE LIMITED vs NASHIK MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND OTHERS" referred to as Annexure P-25 which was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd February, 2015 when the Hon'ble Court has directed to issue notice. (Copy of order dated 23rd February, 2015 is annexed as annexure P-25 at page no. 105 of the paper books).

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 2ND DAY OF MAY, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Nar Hari Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac3